# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robin McDaid Barbour	01/04/2008
Julie Elizabeth Taylor	01/04/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Street Address:	800 Gateway Blvd.
City:	South San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94080

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11887782

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6176468000

mlyons@wolfgreenfield.com Email: Correspondent Name: Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C.

Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: B1152.70002US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MaryDilys S. Anderson

Total Attachments: 3

source=B1152.70002US01 Assignment to Elan#page1.tif source=B1152.70002US01 Assignment to Elan#page2.tif source=B1152.70002US01 Assignment to Elan#page3.tif

PATENT

500523283 REEL: 020855 FRAME: 0928

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Robin Mcdaid Barbour, of Walnut Creek, CA; and Julie Elizabeth Taylor, of San Francisco, CA, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are the co-inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified patent application:

Title of Invention:

Methods and Products For Evaluating An Immune Response

To A Therapeutic Protein

Filing Date:

October 7, 2007

Application No.:

11/887,782

WHEREAS, Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of DELAWARE, and having its principal place of business at 800 Gateway Blvd., South San Francisco, CA, 94080, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to said invention, the right to file applications on said invention, and the right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications, for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, and Assignees' successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention, the right to file applications on said invention and the right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications, for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that have been or may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, renewals, substitutions, conversions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues, prolongations and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had its sale and assignment not been made,

AND Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment,

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

PATENT REEL: 020855 FRAME: 0929

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed their name on the date indicated. Robin Mcdaid Barbour (Assignor) Dated: 1004, 2008 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SON MALIN SS. Annual 4.2006, before me, Entury From Now, personally appeared whose name(s) Bare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. (Seal)

Assignment

Page 2

Attorney Docket No.: B1152.70002US01

PATENT REEL: 020855 FRAME: 0930

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed their name on the date indicated. Dated: 04 Jan 2008 Julie Elizabeth T STATE OF CALIFORNIA SS. COUNTY OF SON Mater on January 4, form, before me, English Right, Hothy, personally appeared whose name(s) (s/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Seal) ELIZABETH RISNER Commission # 1643204 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Feb 4, 2010

Assignment

**RECORDED: 04/25/2008** 

Page 3

Attorney Docket No.: B1152.70002US01

PATENT REEL: 020855 FRAME: 0931